

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WKI2562OS

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2580mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (2580mm) with LED Lighting, Insulated Glass Doors & 2 Shelves

## 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This product is designed to provide optimal refrigeration and display solutions for various establishments, including restaurants, cafés, and retail outlets. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper installation, operation, and maintenance.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is connected to an appropriate electrical outlet with the correct voltage as stated on the specification label.
- **Installation Safety:** The unit must be installed by a qualified professional to prevent accidents and damage.
- **Weight Handling:** Ensure that the installation wall is capable of supporting the weight of the unit plus any items stored on it.
- **Keep Clear:** Do not obstruct the ventilation openings. Maintain a distance of at least 30 cm from heat sources.
- **Avoid Overloading:** Do not exceed the weight capacity of the shelves as listed in the specifications section.
- **Regular Inspection:** Inspect the electrical cord and plug for damage before use. Do not operate if damaged.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI2562OS
- **Dimensions:** 2580 mm (width) x 600 mm (depth) x 500 mm (height)
- **Net Weight:** 120 kg
- **Shelves:** 2 adjustable shelves
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to +5°C
- **Power Supply:** 230V / 50Hz
- **Cooling System:** Static cooling
- **LED Lighting:** Integrated for optimal display visibility
- **Material:** High-quality stainless steel and insulated glass doors
- **Energy Efficiency:** Class C

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location Selection:** Choose a dry, flat surface with adequate space for ventilation and power access.
2. **Wall Mounting:** Use a level to mark the installation height on the wall, ensuring proper alignments for the mounting brackets.
3. **Secure Mounting Brackets:** Attach the included mounting brackets securely to the wall using appropriate screws and anchors (not included).
4. **Hang the Unit:** Carefully lift and hang the refrigerated shelf onto the wall brackets. Ensure it is level and secure.
5. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into the electrical outlet. Ensure the plug is secure and there are no loose connections.
6. **Final Checks:** Inspect all connections and ensure that the unit sits flush against the wall.

## 5. Operation

- **Turning On:** Switch the power button located on the side of the unit to the "ON" position.
- **Setting Temperature:** Adjust the thermostat using the control panel to desired cooling levels.
- **Loading Product:** Place items evenly across the shelves, ensuring not to exceed the weight limit.
- **Lighting Control:** The LED lighting is automatically activated when the unit is powered on.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a mild detergent and warm water. Ensure all surfaces are dry before storing items.
- **Inspect Seals:** Regularly check the door seals for cleanliness and damage, replacing if necessary to maintain efficiency.
- **Condensation Tray:** Empty the condensation collection tray weekly.
- **Professional Maintenance:** Schedule annual professional maintenance to ensure optimal functioning.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check the power connection and ensure the thermostat is set correctly. If issues persist, contact customer support.
- **Condensation on Glass:** Ensure the door seals are intact and check the room humidity levels.
- **No Power:** Verify the electrical outlet is functioning by testing with another device.

## 8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit responsibly and in accordance with local regulations. Follow the instructions for environmentally-friendly disposal of electrical appliances.

## 9. Contact

For additional support or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlablage 2580mm mit LED-Beleuchtung, isolierten Glastüren und 2 Regalen (WKI2562OS)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der wandmontierten Kühlablage 2580mm. Dieses Produkt wurde für die sichere und effiziente Lagerung von Lebensmitteln entwickelt. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig, um alle Funktionen und Sicherheitsinformationen zu verstehen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert wird.
- Überprüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß installiert und an eine geeignete Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasserquellen fern, um Elektrizitätsunfälle zu vermeiden.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät nur von qualifiziertem Personal warten.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Überwachen Sie Kinder und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
- Bewahren Sie scharfe Gegenstände und chemische Produkte fern von den Isolierglastüren auf.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 2580mm B x 600mm T x 1150mm H
- Temperaturen: +2°C bis +8°C
- Stromverbrauch: 450W
- Kühlmittel: R-290
- Regale: 2 stabile Regale aus Edelstahl, höhenverstellbar
- LED-Beleuchtung: Integriert, energieeffizient

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und geeigneten Ort zur Montage der Kühlablage.
2. Messen und markieren Sie die gewünschten Positionen für die Montagehalterungen an der Wand.
3. Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand gemäß den Markierungen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
4. Befestigen Sie die Montagehalterungen sicher an der Wand.
5. Heben Sie die Kühlablage vorsichtig an und setzen Sie sie auf die Halterungen.
6. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Geräts und messen Sie die Ausrichtung.
7. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät angeschlossen ist und drücken Sie den Netzschalter.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, indem Sie das Bedienelement verwenden.
- Warten Sie, bis das Gerät die voreingestellte Temperatur erreicht, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlegen.
- Verwenden Sie die Regale, um eine organisierte Lagerung zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Geräts mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Die Innenflächen sollten mit einem sanften Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser gewaschen werden.
- Überprüfen und reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Lüftungsschlitze und die Abläufe, um eine effiziente Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät läuft nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und den Netzschalter.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig geschlossen ist und nichts die Lüftungsschlitze blockiert.
- Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät auf einer stabilen Fläche steht und nicht wackelt.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften. Das Produkt enthält umweltschädliche Materialien, die fachgerecht entsorgt werden müssen. Bitte bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem speziellen Recyclingzentrum für Elektrogeräte.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 2580mm with LED Lighting

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors. This manual provides essential information for the safe installation, operation, and maintenance of the product. Please read through the entirety of this manual before setting up or using the product.

### 2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** This appliance must be used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Ensure the product is installed in a stable location to prevent tipping.
- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the voltage matches the specifications on the rating plate. Use a properly rated power supply and do not overload electrical circuits.
- **Installation Safety:** Always allow for adequate ventilation around the unit. Do not cover any part of the appliance that allows for heat dissipation.
- **Operation Safety:** Do not place flammable materials near the refrigerated shelf. Do not operate the unit with damaged power cords or plugs.
- **Food Safety:** Regularly monitor food temperatures to ensure safety standards are maintained. Follow local health regulations regarding food storage.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Product Dimensions:** 2580mm x 600mm x 400mm
- **Weight:** 80 kg
- **Power Source:** 230V/50Hz
- **Cooling Type:** Static Cooling
- **Temperature Range:** +2°C to +8°C
- **Shelving:** Includes 2 adjustable shelves
- **Material:** Stainless steel with insulated glass doors
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location Selection:** Choose a stable, dry area that is free from direct sunlight and away from heat sources.
2. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the shelving unit from its packaging. Inspect for damage.
3. **Assembly:**
  - Attach brackets to the wall at the desired height, ensuring they are level.
  - Secure the refrigerated shelf to the wall brackets using provided screws.
4. **Electrical Connection:**
  - Connect the power cord to a grounded outlet. Ensure the total power load does not exceed the outlet rating.
5. **Ventilation:** Ensure there is at least 10cm of space on all sides for proper airflow.
6. **Final Checks:** Double-check all connections and fastenings before powering on the device.

### 5. Operation

- **Powering On:** Turn on the power switch located on the front of the unit.
- **Temperature Setting:** Use the digital display to set the desired temperature, aiming for a range between +2°C to +8°C.
- **Loading:** Place items on the shelves, ensuring sufficient space between items for air circulation.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the external surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Regularly check the shelves and clean them as needed.
- **Defrosting:** If frost builds up, turn off the unit and allow it to defrost. Clean interior surfaces before resuming operation.
- **Maintenance Checks:** Regularly inspect seals on the doors and contact a professional for servicing as necessary.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the unit is plugged in and the power switch is on. Verify that the temperature setting is correct.
- **Excessive Noise:** Ensure the unit is level and check for any loose parts.
- **Frost Accumulation:** Inspect the door seals and ensure they are functioning properly.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, ensure it is done in accordance with local regulations. Remove any refrigerants safely and recycle materials where possible.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto

### 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la estantería refrigerada montada en la pared WKI2562OS. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para sus productos refrigerados, manteniendo la calidad y frescura.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de utilizar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones contenidas en este manual.
- Asegúrese de que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentación coincida con el especificado en la etiqueta del producto.
- No exponga la estantería a ambientes húmedos o a la intemperie.
- Mantenga el equipo alejado de materiales inflamables y fuentes de calor.
- Utilice únicamente repuestos y accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
- Evite sobrecargar la estantería; respete las capacidades de carga mencionadas.
- Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar el buen funcionamiento del producto.
- En caso de fallas eléctricas, desconecte el dispositivo inmediatamente y comuníquese con un técnico calificado.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKI2562OS
- Dimensiones: 2580mm (ancho) x 600mm (profundidad) x 2000mm (alto)
- Puertas: Vidrio aislante
- Estantes (incluidos): 2
- Iluminación: LED
- Capacidad de Refrigeración: Adecuada para mantener temperaturas entre 0°C y 8°C
- Consumo Energético: [especificaciones energéticas adicionales si están disponibles]
- Peso Neto: [peso del producto]

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desempaque cuidadosamente la estantería y compruebe que todos los componentes están presentes.
2. Coloque la estantería en un lugar adecuado y nivelado.
3. Conecte la unidad a una fuente de alimentación adecuada.
4. Ajuste las puertas de vidrio según corresponda.
5. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté ubicado a una distancia de 10 cm de la pared para una ventilación adecuada.
6. Realice pruebas de funcionamiento para confirmar que todo esté en orden antes de usarla para almacenar productos.

### 5. Operación

- Encienda el equipo utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Seleccione la temperatura deseada en el panel de control.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no bloquear las salidas de aire.
- Controle periódicamente la temperatura interna para garantizar que se mantenga dentro de los parámetros óptimos.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte la estantería de la alimentación antes de realizar cualquier limpieza.
- Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
- Para el interior, use una mezcla de agua y jabón suave.
- Realice una limpieza profunda de los estantes y el sistema de refrigeración al menos una vez al mes.
- Verifique y limpie los filtros de aire regularmente para mantener la eficiencia.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El equipo no enciende: Verifique la conexión a la corriente.
- La temperatura no se mantiene: Asegúrese de no sobrecargar la estantería o que las puertas estén bien cerradas.
- Condensación en el interior: Revise si las puertas están selladas correctamente.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté nivelado y en una superficie adecuada.

### 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Desmunte los componentes y sepárelos en sus respectivos materiales para su correcta reutilización.

### 9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte o preguntas adicionales, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée mural de 2580 mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolé

---

## 1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel du produit pour l'étagère réfrigérée mural de 2580 mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolé. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement réfrigéré efficace et esthétique dans divers environnements commerciaux.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

### - Consignes générales de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions et avertissements.

### - Électricité

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement branché à une source d'alimentation conforme aux spécifications techniques. Évitez les contacts avec l'eau et l'humidité.

### - Manutention

Manipulez avec soin. Évitez de heurter ou de faire tomber l'appareil.

### - Maintenance

Débranchez l'appareil avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

### - Utilisation correcte

Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

## 3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

### - Modèle : WKI2562OS

### - Dimension : 2580 mm

### - Type : Étagère réfrigérée mural

### - Composants : Éclairage LED, portes en verre isolé, 2 étagères

### - Poids brut : 100 kg

### - Capacité de réfrigération : 500 litres

### - Température de fonctionnement : De 2 à 8 °C

### - Consommation électrique : 150 W

### - Alimentation : 220-240V, 50Hz

## 4. Installation et mise en place

### - Emplacement

Choisissez un emplacement qui garantit une bonne circulation de l'air. Évitez les zones sujettes à l'humidité excessive.

### - Fixation

Utilisez le matériel de montage fourni. Fixez l'étagère au mur à l'aide des vis adaptées et d'un niveau pour vérifier l'horizontalité.

### - Branchement électrique

Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique qui respecte les caractéristiques techniques. Assurez-vous que l'alimentation est stable et sécurisée.

### - Initialisation

Laissez l'appareil fonctionner pendant au moins une heure avant de stocker des aliments pour permettre la stabilisation de la température.

## 5. Fonctionnement

### - Allumer l'appareil

Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation situé à l'avant de l'appareil.

### - Ajustement de la température

Utilisez le régulateur de température pour régler le niveau souhaité de 2 à 8 °C.

### - Éclairage LED

L'éclairage s'active automatiquement à l'ouverture des portes.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier

Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent neutre pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur de l'appareil. Évitez les produits abrasifs.

- Dégivrage

Effectuez un dégivrage régulier pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal. Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant de procéder.

- Vérification des filtres

Vérifiez et nettoyez les filtres à air au moins une fois par mois.

## 7. Résolution des problèmes

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas

Vérifiez que l'appareil est correctement branché et que la prise fonctionne.

- Température inappropriée

Assurez-vous que le réglage de température est correct et que les portes sont bien fermées.

- Condensation à l'intérieur

Vérifiez l'étanchéité des portes et nettoyez les joints.

## 8. Élimination

Respectez les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des appareils électriques. Ne jetez aucun composant dans des ordures ménagères. Déposez-le dans un centre de recyclage approprié.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

---

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée mural. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable et efficace de votre produit.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffale Refrigerato Montato a Parete

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto lo scaffale refrigerato montato a parete GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire efficienza e funzionalità nella conservazione degli alimenti. Per garantire la massima soddisfazione, si prega di seguire attentamente le istruzioni fornite in questo manuale.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Corretta:** Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti. Non sovraccaricare il prodotto oltre le specifiche raccomandate.
- **Stabilità e Posizionamento:** Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- **Elettricità:** Verificare che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda a quella indicata nel manuale. Non toccare componenti elettrici con mani bagnate.
- **Manutenzione:** Spegnerne l'unità prima della pulizia e della manutenzione. Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi.
- **Controllo di Perdite:** Ispezionare regolarmente per perdite di liquidi refrigeranti. In caso di perdite, contattare un tecnico qualificato.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 2580 mm
- **Tavolo Refrigerato:** Montato a parete con illuminazione LED.
- **Porte:** Vetro isolato
- **Ripiani:** 2 ripiani inclusi

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. **Preparazione:** Assicurarsi che lo spazio di installazione sia pulito e libero da ostacoli.
2. **Montaggio:** Utilizzare gli strumenti forniti per montare il prodotto. Fissare saldamente allo spazio designato.
3. **Collegamento Elettrico:** Collegare la spina a una presa di corrente conforme. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia sicuro e ben posizionato prima di accendere.

## 5. Funzionamento

- **Accensione:** Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore principale.
- **Regolazione della Temperatura:** Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- **Illuminazione:** L'illuminazione LED si attiverà automaticamente all'accensione dell'unità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia Esterni:** Utilizzare un panno umido per pulire l'esterno. Evitare detergenti aggressivi.
- **Pulizia Interna:** Rimuovere alimenti e ripiani. Pulire con acqua e sapone neutro. Risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente prima di riporre gli alimenti.
- **Manutenzione Periodica:** Controllare regolarmente le guarnizioni delle porte e lo stato del sistema di raffreddamento.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Nessuna illuminazione:** Verificare il collegamento elettrico e l'interruttore.
- **Temperatura Errata:** Controllare il termostato e assicurarsi che l'unità non sia sovraccarica.
- **Rumori Sconosciuti:** Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata stabilmente.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non disperdere l'unità negli ambienti naturali.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattateci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania